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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following items are applicable to this modification:

CONTINUATION SHEET
THIS AMENDMENT IS BEING ISSUED TO ADDRESS CHANGES WITHIN THE SOLICITATION AND ARE
AS FOLLOWS:

A. THE SOLICITATION CLOSING IS EXTENDED UNTIL 2:30 P.M. ON 23 FEBRUARY 2004.

B. ADDED GOVERNMENT RESPONSES TO CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS (BELOW). FURTHER
QUESTIONS WILL NOT BE NEEDED AND OFFEROR’S SHOULD SUBMIT THEIR PROPOSALS BASED
ON THEIR INTERPRETATION OF THE TASKS WITHIN THE SOLICITATION.

C. THERE HAVE BEEN ADDITIONS TO THE “GOVERNMENT FURNISHED MATERIAL” ASK ANDL,
AT THE REGIONAL CONTRACTING OFFICE-ALASKA WEB SITE AND ARE CLEARLY MARKED AS
“ADDED”.

D. AS A RESULT OF THIS AMENDMENT IF AN OFFEROR HAS ALREADY SUBMITTED A PROPOSAL
AND WISHES TO SUBMIT A REVISION, THOSE REVISION(S) MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE AMENDED
CLOSING DATE OF 23 FEBRUARY 2004, 2:30 P.M.

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS
1. QUESTION: We have reviewed the amendment, revised scope of work and additional Government Furnished

Information (GFI). Information concerning well construction details (well depth, casing diameter, and screen
interval) is not available for the following: (ANSWERS IN BOLD TEXT)

MP2C These are 1 and % inch black iron pipe, 2 inch screen, 12 to 15
MP3C foot depth.

AP7509 2 inch PVC, 20 foot depth, and screen interval at 10 feet.
AP8780 a/k/a MW 1

AP8781 a/k/a MW2 See added GFI

AP8782 a/k/a MW3

AP7202R

AP7206

AP7222 These 6 wells are 2 inch PVC, 20 foot depth, screen interval average
AP7214 is 10 feet.

AP7210

AP7220

AP8269

AP8270 See added GFI

AP8271

AP8272

NOTE: If proposed bidder cannot find information on wells, the assumption should be
made that they are 2 inch diameter wells.
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2. QUESTION: Please clarify whether analytical costs are to be included in the Mob and Demob Tasks (CLIN
0001AE and CLIN 0001 AM) or rather in site-specific sampling tasks (CLIN 0001AA, CLIN 0001AB, CLIN
0001AC, CLIN 0001AD and CLIN 0001AJ).

ANSWER: Analytical costs are located in site-specific sampling tasks.

3. QUESTION: It is our understanding that all IDW water must be transported to the IDW water treatment facility
at building 3489. Are there specific times as to when water can or can not be dropped off there? If so, are there
additional options for IDW water during periods when water can not be accepted at the IDW water treatment

facility?

ANSWER: IDW can be dropped off at virtually anytime with prior advance coordination with IDW Facility
Contractor. This dialogue can occur post award, but no real restrictions exist on time/date.

4. QUESTION: CLIN 0001AP, Reporting for tasks 8, 9, and 12. This task states that results for Fall sampling at
the Coal Storage Site shall be reported. However, CLIN 0001Al, Fall Sampling at Coal Storage Yard, has been
removed.

ANSWER: Disregard all references to the Coal Storage Yard as it is no longer a task.

5. QUESTION: Response to Question 9 in Amendment 3. It is unclear as to which task this question and answer
are referring to.

ANSWER: Optional Task 2 CLIN 0002AB.

6. QUESTION: Response to Question 11 in Amendment 3. The answer to this question states that air rotary
drilling is only acceptable for landfill well installation. Does this imply that air rotary drilling is acceptable or
required?

ANSWER: At landfill, air rotary is required because of site specific conditions.

7. QUESTION: Response to Question 38 in Amendment 3. It is unclear as to which task this question and answer
are referring.

ANSWER: Optional Task 2 CLIN 0002AB.

8. QUESTION: Is the number of soil samples required to be analyzed by the specified methods 5 total or 5 per well
at the 5-foot intervals collected to 25 feet?

ANSWER: 5-foot intervals collected to 25 feet

9. QUESTION: In Amendment 3, the answer given to Question 61 states that a CDQR is not required, however
Section 3.11 of the referenced Work Plan/QAPP (GFI "F") does require a CDQR. Please clarify.

ANSWER: Correct, it is required for this site. Therefore, the answer is Yes, follow CDQR requirements in the
Work Plan/QAPP.

10. QUESTION: Please verify that the data emanating from the Landfill monitoring must meet the requirements of
the Work Plan/QAPP referenced in GFI "F".

ANSWER: Yes
11. QUESTION: In Section 4 of the Scope of Work, please clarify the required laboratory analysis. There is no

such method as SW EPA8270-SIM. SW846 contains no GC/MS-SIM methods. EPA 8270 is a full scan method,
SIM is not. There is no published GC/MS-SIM method for PAHs, they are modified methods, with each laboratory
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having a different version. SW-846 GC/MS methods require that the instrument be tuned and present criteria that
the instrument must meet in order to run samples. With SIM analysis, there is no tune. In addition, there are other
significant differences. Therefore, do you want a SW-846 method (8310B or 8270C) or a modified SIM method
based on laboratory Standard operating procedures?

ANSWER: SW-8270C

12. QUESTION: Should we include travel costs for the optional tasks in CLIN 001AS?

ANSWER: The only additional travel that would be required for an optional task would be additional per diem, car
rental, etc. The work would be done at the same time Contractor was on site performing base tasks. Additional
travel expenses would be itemized separately in CLINOO1AS. The labor would be included in the cost estimate for

the optional task itself.

13. QUESTION: Are there any limitations on the length of the sampling day, for example, does the investigative-
derived waste need to be delivered to the disposal location each day, and if so, by a specified time?

ANSWER: IDW can be dropped off at virtually anytime with prior advance coordination with IDW Facility
Contractor. This dialogue can occur post award, but no real restrictions exist on time/date.

14. QUESTON: Under Option Task 2, regarding the second replacement well, will a 10-foot section of screen be
utilized and set somewhere between 15 and 125 feet below grade, depending upon site conditions?

ANSWER: Yes. Assume 55 feet for costing purposes.

15. QUESTION: Do Davis/Bacon wages apply to the drillers or surveyors?

ANSWER: Service Contract Act will cover this contract but Davis/Bacon wages should be paid when applicable.
16. QUESTION: Will we be able to gain access to the base to hand deliver our proposals on the day that they are
due, simply by signing in at the visitor center and having the appropriate identification, or are other means of
advance coordination necessary?

ANSWER: There should not be a problem with access to the installation unless a different threat level is enforced.
If access is denied notify Jim Holloway at 384-7104 or another representative of this office, explain you are to drop

off a proposal, and arrangements will be made to meet at the front gate.

17. QUESTION: Is the answer to question 51 from the original set of questions, it is stated that ... "2-inch fine
steel" [will be utilized to construct the wells in Option Task 2]. Does this refer to stainless steel?

ANSWER: Yes, should be stainless.
18. QUESTION: Is this solicitation a stand alone RFP or is it under the GSA Contracts? We want to make sure we
priced this RFP properly whether it's using our Forward Pricing Rate Agreement (FPRA) or with GSA Contract

pricing.

ANSWER: This is an unrestricted requirement.



